

Nos. 25-406 & 25-567

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T, INC.,
Respondent,

—and—

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Fifth and Second Circuits

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Liberty Justice Center
Supporting AT&T, Inc. and Verizon
Communications Inc., et al.**

February 25, 2026

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Jesse Leon
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd., Suite 1-250
Austin, Texas 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@ljc.org

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....2

 I. The FCC’s enforcement regime
 violates the Seventh Amendment.2

 A. Enforcing Section 222 of the
 Telecommunications Act is legal in
 nature.3

 B. The FCC’s administrative
 adjudication deprives carriers of their
 jury trial rights.....4

 II. The FCC’s agency adjudication scheme
 runs afoul of due process.5

Conclusion7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	6
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2025)	3, 4, 6
<i>Axon Enter v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	5
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	1
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	5
<i>Jacob v. New York City</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	5
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	1, 2–3, 5
<i>Verizon Communications Inc., v. FCC</i> , 156 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2025)	4
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 222	3
47 U.S.C. § 503	3, 4–5
47 U.S.C. § 504	3, 4
